DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Project No. 8866-013]

Black Canyon Bliss, LLC; Notice of Waiver Period for Water Quality Certification Application

On January 11, 2023, Black Canyon Bliss, LLC submitted to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (Commission) evidence of the date on which the certifying agency received the certification request for a Clean Water Act section 401(a)(1) water quality certification filed with the Idaho Department of Environmental Quality, in conjunction with the above captioned project. Pursuant to 40 CFR 121.6 and section 4.34(b)(5) of the Commission's regulations, we hereby notify the Idaho Department of Environmental Quality of the following:

Date of Receipt of the Certification Request: May 24, 2022.

Reasonable Period of Time to Act on the Certification Request: One year (May 24, 2023).

If the Idaho Department of Environmental Quality fails or refuses to act on the water quality certification request on or before the above date, then the agency certifying authority is deemed waived pursuant to section 401(a)(1) of the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1341(a)(1).

Dated: January 13, 2023.

Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2023–01064 Filed 1–19–23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. IN13-15-000]

BP America Inc., BP Corporation North America Inc., BP America Production Company, BP Energy Company; Updated Notice of Designation of Commission Staff as Non-Decisional

With respect to orders issued by the Commission in the above-captioned docket, with the exceptions noted below, the staff of the Office of Enforcement are designated as non-decisional in deliberations by the Commission in this docket.

Accordingly, pursuant to 18 CFR 385.2202 (2022), they will not serve as

advisors to the Commission or take part in the Commission's review of any offer of settlement. Likewise, as non-decisional staff, pursuant to 18 CFR 385.2201 (2022), they are prohibited from communicating with advisory staff concerning any deliberations in this docket.

Exceptions to this designation as nondecisional are:

Grace Kwon Laura Vallance Jennifer Gordon Joseph Cleaver

Dated: January 13, 2023.

Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2023–01060 Filed 1–19–23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. PL03-3-010]

Natural Gas Intelligence; Notice of Filing

Take notice that on January 3, 2023, Natural Gas Intelligence filed a formal application to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission's (Commission) for re-approval as a price index developer fully or substantially in compliance with the Commission's April 2022 Actions Regarding the Commission's Policy on Price Index Formation and Transparency, and Indices Referenced in Natural Gas and Electric Tariffs (Revised Policy Statement).¹

Any person desiring to intervene or to protest this filing must file in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385,211, 385,214). Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party must file a notice of intervention or motion to intervene, as appropriate. Such notices, motions, or protests must be filed on or before the comment date. On or before the comment date, it is not necessary to serve motions to intervene or protests on persons other than the Applicant.

In addition to publishing the full text of this document in the **Federal Register**, the Commission provides all interested persons an opportunity to view and/or print the contents of this

document via the internet through the Commission's Home Page (http:// www.ferc.gov) using the "eLibrary" link. Enter the docket number excluding the last three digits in the docket number field to access the document. At this time, the Commission has suspended access to the Commission's Public Reference Room, due to the proclamation declaring a National Emergency concerning the Novel Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19), issued by the President on March 13, 2020. For assistance, contact the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission at FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov or call toll-free, (886) 208-3676 or TYY, (202) 502-8659.

The Commission strongly encourages electronic filings of comments, protests and interventions in lieu of paper using the "eFiling" link at http://www.ferc.gov. Persons unable to file electronically may mail similar pleadings to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street NE, Washington, DC 20426. Hand delivered submissions in docketed proceedings should be delivered to Health and Human Services, 12225 Wilkins Avenue, Rockville, Maryland 20852.

Comment Date: 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time on January 25, 2023.

Dated: January 13, 2023.

Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2023-01063 Filed 1-19-23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. CP21-113-000]

Alliance Pipeline, L.P.; Notice of Availability of the Final Environmental Impact Statement for the Proposed Three Rivers Interconnection Project

The staff of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC or Commission) has prepared a final environmental impact statement (EIS) for the Three Rivers Interconnection Project (Project), proposed by Alliance Pipeline, L.P. (Alliance) in the abovereferenced docket. Alliance proposes to construct and operate about 2.9 miles of 20-inch-diameter natural gas transmission pipeline and associated facilities in Grundy County, Illinois. This pipeline would connect Alliance's existing interstate natural gas transmission system to Competitive Power Venture's Three Rivers Energy

¹ 179 FERC ¶ 61,036 (2022).

¹ 18 CFR 4.34(b)(5).